CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

CURRENT PLANNING COMMITTEE

j Operations Center - Assembly Room | 305 Williams St. | Hendersonville NC 28792
Thursday, August 10, 2023 - 2:30 PM

AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
4. OLD BUSINESS
5. NEW BUSINESS

A. Alternative Design Review: Preliminary Building Design— Tru Hotel Project (A23-12-SPR) —
Tyler Morrow — Planner Il

6. OTHER BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT

The City of Hendersonville is committed to providing accessible facilities, programs and services for all
people in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Should you need assistance or an
accommodation for this meeting please contact the Community Development Department no later than
24 hours prior to the meeting at 828-697-3010.
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CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
PLANNING DIVISION

SUBMITTER: Tyler Morrow MEETING DATE:  August 10" 2023

AGENDA SECTION: New Business DEPARTMENT: Community
Development

TITLE OF ITEM: Alternative Design Review: Preliminary Building Design— Tru Hotel Project
(A23-12-SPR) — Tyler Morrow — Planner 11

SUGGESTED MOTION(S):

For Recommending Approval: For Recommending Denial:

I move that the Alternative Design Committee | move that the Alternative Design Committee
recommended that the Planning Board grant recommended that the Planning Board deny
preliminary alternative design approval based on preliminary alternative design approval based on the
the requirements within article 18. It is determined requirements within article 18. The proposed

that the alternative design plan does advance the alternative design plan does not advance the goals of
goals of article 18 and is as good as, or better than, article 18 and is not as good as, or better than, the
the ordinance design standards. This approval shall ordinance design standards. Because......

allow alternative design measures as shown in the
elevation included in the packet which allows for
deviations to the following sections:

5-27-4.1.6 Building fagades. [DISCUSS & VOTE]
5-27-4.1.8 Building scale.
5-27-4.1.10 Building materials.
5-27-4.3.4 Roofs.

rpODNDE

[DISCUSS & VOTE]

SUMMARY:

The City of Hendersonville is in receipt of an application for preliminary site plan review
and building design review from Satis Patel of Upward Road Hospitality, LLC. The applicant
is proposing to construct a 45,797 square foot, 95 room hotel on the subject property.

The project received preliminary site plan approval from the Planning Board at the June 8"
meeting. The applicant did not provide a preliminary building design to be reviewed
alongside the preliminary site plan. It was decided during that meeting that the project
would follow section [8-3-1.1 Site plan review only. The applicant would then be required
to go through the building design review process during the final site plan review stage in
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accordance with section 18-3-2.1 Compliant final plan review.

However, staff was recently notified that the applicant could not meet all design standards
in the CHMU zoning district and would be proposing an alternative design. Since the
applicant’s final plans are not to a level where they can be approved, the project could not
follow section|8-3-2.2 Alternative final plan review. Due to this, the applicant will be going
back through the preliminary site plan and building design review process in accordance
with section [8-3-1.2 Joint site plan and design review

PROJECT/PETITIONER NUMBER:

(A23-12-SPR)

PETITIONER NAME:

Upward Road Hospitality, LLC [Applicant/Owner]

ATTACHMENTS:

Staff Report

Preliminary Building Design Plan
Preliminary Site Plan (previously approved)
Application / Owner Signature Addendum

el Nl =
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN AND BUILDING DESIGN REVIEW-TRU HOTEL

(A23-12-SPR)

CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT
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Project Name & Case #:
o Tru Hotel Project
o A23-12-SPR

Applicant & Property Owner:

o Upward Road Hospitality, LLC
[Applicant]

o Upward Road Hospitality, LLC [Owner]

Property Address:
o No Address Assigned

Project Acreage:
o 1.5 Acres

Parcel Identification (PIN):
o 9588-21-9113

Parcel Zoning:
o CHMU, Commercial Highway Mixed

Use

Future Land Use Designation:

o Regional Activity Center

Requested Uses:

o Hotels & motels

Type of Review:

o Administrative- Decisions made in
the implementation, administration,

or enforcement of the Zoning
Ordinance that involve the
determination of facts and the

application of objective standards
set forth in the Zoning Ordinance.

SITE VICINITY MAP

The City of Hendersonville is in receipt of an
application for preliminary site plan review and
building design review from Satis Patel of Upward
Road Hospitality, LLC. The applicant is proposing to
construct a 45,797 square foot, 95 room hotel on the
subject property.

The project received preliminary site plan approval
from the Planning Board at the June 8t meeting. The
applicant did not provide a preliminary building
design to be reviewed alongside the preliminary site
plan. It was decided during that meeting that the
project would follow section 18-3-1.1 Site plan review
only. The applicant would then be required to go
through the building design review process during the
final site plan review stage in accordance with section
18-3-2.1 Compliant final plan review.

However, staff was recently notified that the
applicant could not meet all design standards in the
CHMU zoning district and would be proposing an
alternative design. Since the applicant’s final plans
are not to a level where they can be approved, the
project could not follow section|8-3-2.2 Alternative
final plan review. Due to this, the applicant will be
going back through the preliminary site plan and
building design review process in accordance with

section [8-3-1.2 Joint site plan and design review.

Pagez
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PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN AND BUILDING DESIGN REVIEW GUIDELINES

Review of Preliminary Site Plans

The Planning Board reviewed and approved the proposed preliminary site Plan at their June 8th
meeting. The Planning Board applied the following conditions to that approval:

I. The 12x40 loading/unloading space needs to meet the required 14’ of overhead clearance.

2. Parking calculations need to be updated to take into account any “public meeting area and
restaurant area” into the required parking calculations. Any areas meeting these criteria
need to be included in the required parking calculation and reflected on the plans.

3. Sidewalks that are shown to the northern property line that states it will be “by others” will
be the responsibility of this property owner and developer to ensure that these sidewalks
are built in accordance with this project and that the requirement for these sidewalks are a
requirement of this project.

4. To symbolize areas meeting the open space and common open space requirements. These
areas must meet the criteria outlined in the ordinance.

5. Provide clarification and notes concerning 5-27-4.1.4 Common space standards including.

a. Add a note stating all service connections shall be underground.
b. Showing and calling out areas meeting requirements outlined in section d) seating and
e) amenities.

Since the project did not provide building design plans during the previous preliminary site plan
review and due to them not meeting the requirements of CHMU, they are required to go back
through the preliminary site plan and building design review in accordance with 18-3-1.2 Joint site
plan and design review. The Planning Board will be reaffirming their decision on the preliminary site
plan. All previous conditions and aspects from the previous site plan approval will remain.

Review of CHMU Building Design Standards

This project is located within the Commercial Highway Mixed Use Zoning District which does have
design standards for any project within this district (minus single and two family homes). Article 18
“Mixed Use Zoning” outlines the process that all projects located within a mixed-use zoning district
shall undergo. Mixed use zoning districts require special attention to design because of the intermixing
of land uses in close proximity. Applications for development authorization for projects located within
one of the mixed-use zoning districts shall, in addition to site layout, address building and site design,
as well as the functional integration of residential and commercial uses. In addition to meeting the
requirements for site plan review contained in section 7-3, applications for development authorization
within a mixed-use zoning district shall also demonstrate that the design of the project meets the
goals and intent of the mixed-use zoning district classifications.

Staff received an initial renderings and elevation for the proposed Tru Hotel during the first
preliminary site plan review process (June 8th Planning Board review). Staff provided comments on the
items needed in order to bring the building design into compliance with the ordinance; staff did not
receive these updated elevations during the frist preliminary site plan review stage. The applicant
chose to have their preliminary review of the site plan only and not include the design review. This’ is
allowed by ordinance in section 18-3-1.1 Site plan review only.

If a project does site plan review only during the preliminary plan review stage, then they have two
paths forward during the final site plan stage which are:
I. 18-3-2.1 Compliant final plan review. The reviewing authority for compliant final plan review is
the planning director.
2. 18-3-2.2 Alternative final plan review. The reviewing authority for alternative final plan review

Page3

STAFF REPORT | Community Development Departmer



Section 5, Item A.

is the planning board.

If the final design plans for a project deviate from the design standards contained in section 18-6, the
applicant shall undergo alternative final plan review. The final site plan and final design plan shall be
reviewed by the alternative design committee at one or more meetings at which the applicant is
entitled to be present.

The alternative design committee (current planning committee) shall make a recommendation to the
planning board as to whether the final design plan meets the requirements of article 8.

If the planning board determines the final plans demonstrate compliance with approved preliminary
plans and with all other provisions of the zoning ordinance, including the design requirements
contained in this article, it shall order that a zoning compliance permit be issued to the applicant.

Since this project is not ready to obtain their zoning compliance permit or be granted final site plan
approval. Staff has decided to send the project as a whole back through the preliminary site plan and
building design review process in accordance with section 18-3-1.2 Joint site plan and design review.
The Planning Board will reaffirm their decision concerning the site plan review approval from the June
8th meeting and spend this meeting focusing on the building design plan.

The applicant is proposing several deviations from the standards within CHMU. Alternative designs
are permitted within our ordinance. It is the intention of alternative design to provide a means for
creative design approaches to development within the mixed-use corridors so long as the design of a
project advances the goals of this article. Applicants who choose not to comply with the design
standards for any mixed use zoning district classification are free to develop their projects in an
alternative fashion so long as the proposed design of the project meets the general design
consideration contained in section 18-6, and will result in a project design which is as good as, or
better than, that resulting from the design standards.

The alternative design committee (current planning committee) will review the proposed alternative
design proposed and give a recommendation to the Planning Board for approval or denial. The
alternative design committee and Planning Board shall review the project to determine if the design
meets the general design considerations of section 18-6.
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EXISTING ZONING & LAND USE

(] &5 120 260 N
= {:} .
Gty of Hendems onville
May 2023 &
N\ Tru Hotel
\ HendersonCounty, A23-12-SPR
REgional[Commercial
\ PIN: 9588-21-9113

Waterleaf at \ Acreage: 1.5

Flat Rock Current Land Use and Zoning

Community Development Department

Subject Property

[Holiday Inn Express |&!Suites) [ Hendersonville City Limits
Hendersonville Zoning
[EEZ] 2o conditionsi zoning Districs
D PRD Planned Residential Development
- C-2Highway Business

- CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use
- PCD Planned Commercial Development

t{snderson County H Henderson County Zoning
REGional Commercial / I << - Recionsl Commerdisi
Single'Family,Res idential 5 ! I o - office Ins tutional District
Vs I, | Bl et

City of Hendersonville Current Zoning & Land Use Map

The subject property is zoned CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use and was
originally plated as part of the Planned Commercial Development along Upward
Crossing Drive. City Council rezoned the subject property from PCD to CHMU on
April 12, 2023. The property fronts on Upward Crossing Drive which is a
privately maintained paved road that has access from Upward Road.

There are various zoning districts and uses surrounding the subject property.
Parcels to the east are zoned C-3 Highway Business and Henderson County
Regional Commercial and contain a gas station and I-26. Parcels to the south are
zoned PCD, CHMU-CZD and C-3. This area contains a Bojangles, Starbucks and
other interstate commercial uses. Parcels to the west are zoned PCD and
Henderson County Regional Commercial. This area contains a Holiday Inn Express
and single-family residential units. Parcels to the north are zoned CHMU and PRD-
CZD and contain vacant farmland and the Waterleaf at Flat Rock Apartments.
This area is seeing a lot of growth currently that will likely continue in the future
due to its close proximity to I-26 and the road upgrades to Upward Road.

STAFF REPORT | Community Development Departmer
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SITE IMAGES

Access to the site along Upward Crossing Dr. Facing south
towards Upward Rd

Section 5, Item A.

Access to the site along Upward Crossing Dr. Facing north
towards future connection/access to Waterleaf Apartments

arcmer
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SITE IMAGES

View of 1-26 | Upward Rd from eastern edge of boundary

Section 5, Item A.

View of site facing west towards Upward Crossing. Existing Holiday
Inn Express in background.

10
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT DETAILS

o Proposed Use: Hotel
o 95 rooms
o 45,797 Square feet
o Proposed Height 53’ 10” (4 Stories)

o Site:
o 1.5 Acres
o No floodplain is present on the site.
o No steep slopes are on the site.
o It appears that the site has been previously graded.
o No trees are currently present on the site.

o Streets/ Access

o The site has two proposed access points.

o Both points would be accessed off of the privately maintained Upward
Crossing Drive.

o The northern access point is shown as tying into the proposed new road
construction project by the Waterleaf at Flat Rock Apartment project
developers. The southern access point is tying into the existing Upward
Crossing Drive roadway.

o Parking
o Hotels & Motels: | per guest room plus | per 600 square feet of public
meeting area and restaurant area

e Required: 95 spaces plus | per 600 square feet of public meeting area

and restaurant area
e Currently proposed: 95 spaces plus 4 handicap spaces.

o Sidewalks

o Sidewalks exist along most of the property frontage. The developer is
showing new sidewalks in areas that are not currently served by sidewalks.

o The sidewalks are shown as “done by others”, however this developer will
be responsible for putting in the sidewalks along their frontage as an aspec
of this project.

o The plans show sidewalks connecting the street sidewalks to the building
entrance.

o Stormwater Management
o The project will be required to install post construction stormwater
measures. These plans will be reviewed as an aspect of the final site plan
review.

o Public Utilities
o The site will be served by City of Hendersonville Water and Sewer.

t

11
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ALTERNATIVE DESIGN REVIEW

Applicant Proposed Deviations:

Requirement: 5-27-4.1.6 Building facades. Front, rear and side fagades
of buildings shall contain at least two building materials which shall contrast
in color and texture. At least |15 percent of the fagade, exclusive of
windows, doors and trim, shall consist of stone, brick, decorative concrete
or decorative block.

Design Response: TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS DO NOT ALLOW
MATERIAL CHANGES. WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS CRITERIA AS
MUCH AS POSSIBLE. THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS: PANTONE 7C
BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH. (They
are proposing several different colors and textures as outlined in the
attached elevations)

Requirement: 5-27-4.1.8 Building scale. The scale of a building is a
function of the size of the individual pieces of a building and their
relationship to each other. The scale of a building is important in order to
contribute to the overall diversity of building types, to give visual interest,
and to maintain compatibility between buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that is, protrusions or breaks in the
plane of fagades.

o a) Scale, buildings containing nonresidential uses. The following
requirements apply to any building containing nonresidential uses,
regardless whether the building also contains residential uses:

= |) The distance between required offsets is related to the
height of the building wall on a two-to-one basis. A building
facade which is less than or equal to the height of the building
shall not require an offset.
= 2) The height of any particular facade shall be measured from
the average ground level to the mean height level between the
eaves and ridge of a gable, hip or gambrel roof, or for flat
roofs, to the top of the parapet.
= 3)The depth or projection of the offset shall be I/10th the
length of the longest adjacent wall panel; provided, however,
the minimum offset depth shall be one foot. By means of
illustration, a building with a 20-foot wall panel shall have a
two-foot offset adjacent to such wall panel.
= 4)Each fagade of a building visible from a street or common
space shall comply with the offset requirements contained
herein.
Design Response: The MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY MEETS
THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE
GRANTED FOR ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE DIMENSION
REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/
THERE BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY DIFFCULT FOR US TO
TRY AND CHANGE THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.

12
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e Requirement: 5-27-4.1.10 Building materials- Building materials shall
be used consistently on the exterior of the building and shall comply with
the lists of prohibited materials contained herein.

e Prohibited building materials. Unless authorized through alternative design
compliance, the following building materials shall be prohibited within the
CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use Zoning District Classification: plain
concrete block (with or without paint); corrugated or ribbed metal siding;
reflective glass; more than 50 percent glass on any fagade; roll roofing; roll
siding; plain unfinished concrete (painting does not constitute a finish);
aluminum; unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe columns; metal wall siding;
and any other materials not customarily used in conventional construction.

e Design Response: WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH.

e Requirement: 5-27-4.3.4 Roofs. Parapets and decorative cornices are
required for buildings with a flat roof. Eaves shall be provided with a
pitched roof.

e Design Response: TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS DO NOT ALLOW
CORNICE CHANGES. WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE ROOF...
THE DESIGN OF THEM MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS.

PLANNING BOARD’S ROLE

Preliminary Site Plan Review:

The Planning Board will reaffirm their previous decision from the June 8" meeting
concerning the preliminary site plan. This will reaffirm the approval and ensure that all
previous conditions are still placed on the approval.

Preliminary Building Design Review:

The Planning Board will be tasked with reviewing the proposed alternative design plan
provided by the applicant to ensure that it meets the intent of section 18-6 of the
zoning ordinance. The Planning Board shall review the recommendation from the
Alternative design committee (Current Planning Committee) prior to providing a
decision. The applicants are entitled to be present to discuss their alternative design
request and provide further clarification if needed.

If approved, joint preliminary site plan and design approval shall entitle the applicant to

final approval to develop the property in accordance with the approved preliminary site
plan so long as final plans, including the final design concept, do not deviate substantially
therefrom.

13
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Let your imagination dictate design.

Dream it . . . then Dryvit.

RIGHT / SOUTH ELEVATION

200 SCALE: 1:1.92

/2™ DRYVIT TERRANEO EXAMPLE

/3™ DRYVIT EIFS COLOR EXAMPLE /1 COLOR DIAGRAM

/\ ALERT:

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND FIXTURE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR COLOR CO ING SCHEDULE

1-TRUH 04 1085S - PANTONE PMS PROCESS YELLOW
2 - TRUH 05 1085S - PANTONE PMS PROCESS CYAN
3 - TRUH 06 1085S - PANTONE PMS #317C

4 - TRUH 07 1085S - PANTONE PMS #2955C

5 - TRUH 08 1085S - PANTONE PMS #2685C

200/ scaLe: 1285 200

SCALE: 1:1.82 200 SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"
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EX

EX
EX
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m
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02
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04
05
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NISH LEGEND

EIFS CLADDING SYSTEM (EX) - BASIS OF
DESIGN - "OUTSULATION PLUS MD EIFS" BY DRYVIT
SYSTEMS, INC.

PROVIDE EIFS HIGH IMPACT MESH ASSEMBLY FOR
LOWER  8'-0" OF WALL AREAS AT GRADE : BASIS OF
DESIGN - DRYVIT ~ "STANDARD " MESH

OVER  "PANZER 20 OZ." HIGH IMPACT MESH

COORDINATE FOR MINIMUM EXTERIOR CONTINUOUS
INSULATION THICKNESS / R-VALUE REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ADOPTED ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS
FOR ALL CLADDING AREAS.

DRYVIT SYSTEMS: TRUH 02 1030S - PANTONE 7C BLACK

DRYVIT SYSTEMS: TRUH 012740 - DRYVIT #613B OVERCAST
DRYVIT SYSTEMS: TRUH 03 1101 - DRYVIT #207 GLACIER

DRYVIT SYSTEMS: FINISH VARIES - REFER TO DIAGRAM 16E

DRYVIT SYSTEMS: TRUH 05 1030S - PANTONE PMS PROCESS CYAN
DRYVIT SYSTEMS: DRYVIT #615A TATTLETALE

HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE PANEL: COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE
PMS PROCESS CYAN

HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATE PANEL: COLOR TO MATCH PANTONE
PMS PROCESS YELLOW

EXTERIOR PAINT: BENJAMIN MOORE 1596 NIGHTFALL/ HIGH GLOSS
148 OR SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW6994 GREENBLACK/ HIGH GLOSS
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The scale of a building is a function of the The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The 3.91/2', |1-105/8" 216 7/8" 105 1/8" 38" 199 1/2" 7-2" 199 1/2" 3.8" 105 1/8" 693 3/4" 24'6 3/4" 21-4 5/8" 120" and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of contribute to the overall diversity of

building types, to give visual interest, and building types, to give visual interest, and

to maintain compatibility between -27- to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards The scale of a building is a function of the buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that size of the individual pieces of a building regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of and their relationship to each other. The is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
facades. scale of a building is important in order to fagades.
contribute to the overall diversity of
VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: building types, to give visual interest, and VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY to maintain compatibility between THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. buildings. These design standards MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.
WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR regulate scale by means of offsets, that WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON facades. DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON

DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE

BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY

DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE

THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.. MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.

WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON
DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE
THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.

201 SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

The scale of a building is a function of the 5-27-4.3.4 Roofs: The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building ! i ) Parapets and decorative cornices ! i ) size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The Unless authorized through alternative design are required for buildings Unless authorized through alternative design and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to compliance, the following building with a flat roof. compliance, the following building scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of materials shall be prohibited within the materials shall be prohibited within the contribute to the overall diversity of

building types, to give visual interest, and CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use -97. . -27- VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use building types, to give visual interest, and

to maintain compatibility between Zoning District Classification: plain Front, rear and side facades of buildings Front, rear and side facades of buildings TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS Zoning District Classification: plain to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards concrete block (with or without paint); shall ézontain at least two building shall contain at least two building DO NOT ALLOW CORNICE CHANGES. concrete block (with or without paint); buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that corrugated or ribbed metal siding; materials which shall contrast in color and materials which shall contrast in color and WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE corrugated or ribbed metal siding; regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of reflective glass; more than 50 percent texture. At least 15 percent of the facade, texture. At least 15 percent of the facade, ROOF... THE DESIGN OF THEM reflective glass; more than 50 percent is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
fagades. glass on any fagade; roll roofing; roll exclusive of windows, doors and trim, exclusive of windows, doors and trim, MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS. glass on any fagade; roll roofing; roll fagades.
siding; plain unfinished concrete (painting 5-27-4.3.4 Roofs: shall consist of stone, brick, decorative : shall consist of stone, brick, decorative H siding; plain unfinished concrete (painting
VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE; 5-27-4,1.7 Windows: does not constitute a finish); aluminum; Parapets and decorative cornices concrete or decorative block. Detailed design along all fagades concrete or decorative block. 5-27-4.1.7 Windows: Detailed design along all fagades does not constitute a finish); aluminum; VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY Windows shall either be (1) recessed a unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe are required for buildings which are visible from a street or Windows shall either be (1) recessed a which are visible from a street or unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. minimum of three inches from the fagade columns; metal wall siding; and any other with a flat roof. VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: common space. Detailed design shall minimum of three inches from the facade common space. Detailed design shall columns; metal wall siding; and any other MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.
WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a materials not customarily used in TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS be provided by using at least 3 TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a be provided by using at least 3 materials not customarily used in WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE minimum of four inches (nominal) in width conventional construction. DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES. architectural features: Please call out DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES. minimum of four inches (nominal) in width architectural features: Please call out conventional construction. ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON and shall project beyond the facade. TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS which features you plan to utilize. WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS and shall project beyond the facade. which features you plan to utilize. DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON

DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE DO NOT ALLOW CORNICE CHANGES. CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE

BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY RESPONSE: RESPONSE: WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE THESE VARIOUS DRYVIT COLORS WILL RESPONSE: THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS: RESPONSE; RESPONSE: RESPONSE: BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY

DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3". WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED ROOF... THE DESIGN OF THEM BE APPLIED USING SANDBLAST, FINESSE ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE #613B OVERCAST) WILL BE APPLIED WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3". ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE

THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW._ REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW. ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH. MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS. & DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISHES. DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED. USING SANDBLAST FINISH. REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW. DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED. ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH. THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.
1'-3 5/8" 20-7/8" 7711 1/4" L 66'-3 3/4" L 27'-6 3/4" . 8-115/8" L 11-8"
o
1\ \ / / | ! /
I _ / / I I [ I
(- f | [ j |
All buildin hall provide: ——¢ ¢— All buildin hall provide:
Detailed design along all facades L \ L J Detailed design along all facades
which are visible from a street or ) S which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3 o 5 be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out R = architectural features: Please call out
- - = . i
which features you plan to utilize. - - - - - - - é which features you plan to utilize.
RESPONSE: RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED. BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.
= = B B4 = = =
5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:
Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
. . materials which shall contrast in color and
= = texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
e ) exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
- - shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.
| VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS
DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (Trespa Meteon A22.1.6
Royal Blue) WILL BE A METAL FINISH.
S %
© @

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED.

5-27-4.1,7 Windows: ——
Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the facade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width
and shall project beyond the fagade.

RESPONSE:
WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3".
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

/1 FRONT / WEST ELEVATION (UPWARD CROSSING DRIVE)

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
PANTONE 7C BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED
USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
#207 GLACIER) WILL BE APPLIED
USING TERRANEO GRANITE FINISH.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (Trespa Meteon A22.1.6
Royal Blue) WILL BE A METAL FINISH.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the facade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width
and shall project beyond the fagade.

RESPONSE:
WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3".
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

201

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

# DESCRIPTION
Section 5, Item A.
DRAWN BY APPROVED
LAH ---
PROJECT # DATE
22004 07/27/23

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING BIDS ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RECEIVE THE ENTIRE SET OF DRAWINGS. BROKEN SETS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR BIDDING PROJECTS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THE DRAWINGS TO BE SCALED!!!

*THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
& SEALED, PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENTARE
NOT CONSIDERED VALID, SIGNATURE MUST BE

VERIFIED ON AN ELECTRONIC COPY*
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-27-4.1.8 Buildin le:
The scale of a building is a function of the

-27-4.1.8 Buildin le:
The scale of a building is a function of the

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
PANTONE 7C BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED
USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH.

/1 BACK/EAST ELEVATION (INTERSTATE 26)

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (Trespa Meteon A22.1.6
Royal Blue) WILL BE A METAL FINISH.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the fagade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width
and shall project beyond the fagade.

RESPONSE:
WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3".
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
PANTONE 7C BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED
USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the fagade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width
and shall project beyond the fagade.

RESPONSE:
WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3".
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

: a o > o 3'-9 1/2" 23'-5 1/2" 35'-2 3/4" 16'-3 1/2" 23-5" 11-51/8" 10'-11 5/8" 46'-11" 24'-6 3/4" 11-7 1/4" 9'-9 3/8" 12'-0" ) v a b : ' O
size of the individual pieces of a building size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to scale of a building is important in order to
contribute to the overall diversity of contribute to the overall diversity of
building types, to give visuaLiIntersst, and building types, to gi\l;eI visgal interest, and
to maintain compatibility between N I = to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards POOL EQUIP. i | e N buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that - ——J / N regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of ﬂ:::::::ﬁ}, e ‘/ O | is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
T ° |
facades. CHEM. T | ! i | e ] ] ? @ i i \ ) facades.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: E L) ﬁ } i } } ' N V% VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY — — o o ~—_—~ THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. \ @ CId “ml’- | } O ' MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.
WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR — W K ] WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE - ;1900; POOL %OILET [ | | | OUTDOOR POOL ! ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON [ 2 N | b 131 ! - DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON
DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE a A: 502 sq ft ¥ 7 N DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY : } ] / \ BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE K O A / \‘ DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE
THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW. — } gi= ol | l\ ° O I THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.
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W SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

The scale of a building is a function of the The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building i -27-4.3.4 Roofs: ) . i size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The Unless authorized through alternative design Parapets and decorative cornices Unless authorized through alternative design and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to compliance, the following building are required for buildings compliance, the following building scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of materials shall be prohibited within the with a flat roof. materials shall be prohibited within the contribute to the overall diversity of

building types, to give visual interest, and CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use -97- . _97- . CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use -97- . building types, to give visual interest, and

EO .Egintaigrfomp;til?ility tht(‘jNeZn ZonmgtDlliltnﬁt( ?léfﬁ'ﬁcat'_‘zﬁ: ptlaln_ " Front, rear and side facades of buildings Front, rear and side facades of buildings .IYRAS E?(NHIE'IBOEN REQ?J-;EISEM;\IIETSP NSE: ZonmgtDI;ItncIE ?'affﬁ'ﬁcat'%:“ ptlaln. " Front, rear and side facades of buildings 't:ao _rlzgintair_;_rfompdatipility thtdweZ”
uildings. These design standards concrete block (with or without paint); i i i i concrete block (with or without paint); i idi uildings. These design standards

regulate scalge by means ofgoffsets that corrugated or ribbed metal sidinp' shall contain af least two buud_mg shall contain af least two bwld_mg DO NOT ALLOW CORNICE CHANGES. corrugated or ribbed metal sidinp' shall contain at least two bu||d]ng re ulafccje scale b megns of offsets, that

"eg Cale by C , 9 9; materials which shall contrast in color and materials which shall contrast in color and WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE 9 9; materials which shall contrast in color and reg C Y ¢ ,

is, protrusions or breaks in the fplanéle of r?flectlve glasfs; n:jore trlllan 5f9 percel?t texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade, texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade, ROOF.... THE DESIGN OF THEM rtlaﬂectlve glasfs; n:jore tt|1|an 52 percel?t texture. At least 15 percent of the facade, |fs, p(rjotrusmns or breaks in the plane of

agades. ass on any fagade; roll roofing; ro i i i i i i ass on any fagade; roll roofing; ro i i i agades.
G g‘d' o ny % o g; rolt exclusive of windows, doors and trim, exclusive of windows, doors and trim, MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS. g‘d' o ny ?_ e g; rolt exclusive of windows, doors and trim, G
siding; plain unfinished (;oncrete (Palnth shall consist of stone, brick, decorative shall consist of stone, brick, decorative siding; plain unrinishe cpncrete (palntlng shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE: 5-27-4,1.7 Windows: does not constitute a finish); aluminum; concrete or decorative block. concrete or decorative block. 5-27-4.1.7 Windows: does not constitute a finish); aluminum; concrete or decorative block. VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY Wwindows shall either be (1) recessed a unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe Windows shall either be (1) recessed a unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED. minimum of three inches from the facade columns; metal wall siding; and any other minimum of three inches from the facade columns; metal wall siding; and any other MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.
WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a materials not customarily used in TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a materials not customarily used in TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE minimum of four inches (nominal) in width conventional construction. DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES. DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES. minimum of four inches (nominal) in width conventional construction. DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES. ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON and shall project beyond the facade. WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS and shall project beyond the facade. WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON

DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE

BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY RESPONSE: RESPONSE: THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS: THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS: RESPONSE: RESPONSE: THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS: BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY

DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3". WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED #613B OVERCAST) WILL BE APPLIED #615A TATTLETALE) WILL BE APPLIED WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3". WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED #615A TATTLETALE) WILL BE APPLIED DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE

THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.. REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW. ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH. USING SANDBLAST FINISH. USING SANDBLAST FINISH. REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW. ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH. USING SANDBLAST FINISH. THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.
9'-8 3/8" 11-7 1/4" " 24'-8 3/4" . 57'-8 5/8" 9-31/4" 2-17/8" 23'-5" . 16'-5 1/2" . 35'-2 3/4" 23'-5 1/2"
e e
o) o)
1 \
J o o o o \ o
All buildin hall provide: ——¢ ¢—— All buildin hall provide:
Detailed design along all fagades L Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or ) which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3 be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize. - - - - - - which features you plan to utilize.
RESPONSE: RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED. 5 BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.
= =
2 o
[sp] <
[sp]
5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:
Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS i S
DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (Trespa Meteon A22.1.6
Royal Blue) WILL BE A METAL FINISH.
% =
© o
// ///
/ /
\ N
\\ \\
| | | | |
| | | | |
- - 5- z 2-4 I Z !Nindg!ﬂls' - - — - -

\W SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

# DESCRIPTION
Section 5, Item A.
DRAWN BY APPROVED
LAH
PROJECT # DATE
22004 07/27/23

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING BIDS ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RECEIVE THE ENTIRE SET OF DRAWINGS. BROKEN SETS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR BIDDING PROJECTS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THE DRAWINGS TO BE SCALED!!!

*THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
& SEALED, PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENTARE
NOT CONSIDERED VALID, SIGNATURE MUST BE

VERIFIED ON AN ELECTRONIC COPY*
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The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of
building types, to give visual interest, and
to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
facades.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:

THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.

WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON
DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE
THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW..

All buildin hall provide: ————¢

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:

#207 GLACIER) WILL BE APPLIED

8'-9 3/8" 4'-9 5/8"

8'-10 1/2"

s
R

WWI€ 9-ve

[0l ]
1S3A

13'-7 3/8"

25'-5/8"

Ry

«8/€ 676

W0-¢l

5-27-4.3.4 Roofs:

Parapets and decorative cornices
are required for buildings

with a flat roof.

VARIANCE RE

ESTED / RESPONSE:

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS
DO NOT ALLOW CORNICE CHANGES.

WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE

ROOF... THE DESIGN OF THEM

MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS.

7'-6 3/8"

5-27-4.1.7 Windows:

Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the fagade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width

3'-2 7/8"’[ 4'-5"

Unless authorized through alternative design
compliance, the following building

materials shall be prohibited within the
CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use
Zoning District Classification: plain

concrete block (with or without paint);
corrugated or ribbed metal siding;

reflective glass; more than 50 percent

glass on any fagade; roll roofing; roll

siding; plain unfinished concrete (painting

and shall project beyond the fagade.

WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3"
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

16'-8"

RESPONSE:

, 6-77/8"

RESPONSE:
WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED
ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH.

does not constitute a finish); aluminum;
unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe
columns; metal wall siding; and any other
materials not customarily used in
conventional construction.

28-3 1/2" , 45"

21",

=

—

2'-4 1/2"

35'-5 1/2"

USING TERRANEO GRANITE FINISH.

16'-0"

s |

34'-10"
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The scale of a building is a function of the

size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of

building types, to give visual interest, and

to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
facades.
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VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY

MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.
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WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR

ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE

DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON

DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE

JHE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.

¢— All buildin hall provide:

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

——— 5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:

#613B OVERCAST) WILL BE APPLIED
USING SANDBLAST FINISH.
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Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

L

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED.

/3 RIGHT / SOUTH ELEVATION

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

THIS COLOR (Trespa Meteon A22.1.6
Royal Blue) WILL BE A METAL FINISH.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings

shall contain at least two building

materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,

exclusive of windows, doors and trim,

shall consist of stone, brick, decorative

concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE RE
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.

WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS

CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:

PANTONE 7C BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED

USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH.

ESTED / RESPONSE:

203

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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5-27-4.1,8 Building scale: 5-27-4.3.4 Roofs: -27-

The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The

scale of a building is important in order to

contribute to the overall diversity of
building types, to give visual interest, and
to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
facades.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:

THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.

WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON
DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE
THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW..

46"

VARIANCE RE
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW CORNICE CHANGES.
WE HAVE PARAPETS FOR THE ENTIRE
ROOF... THE DESIGN OF THEM

MUST STAY SPECIFIC TO HILTON REQS.

Parapets and decorative cornices
are required for buildings
with a flat roof.

ESTED / RESPONSE:

5-27-4.1.7 Windows:

Windows shall either be (1) recessed a
minimum of three inches from the fagade
or (2) trimmed. If trim is used, it shall be a
minimum of four inches (nominal) in width
and shall project beyond the fagade.

RESPONSE:
WE WILL RECESS WINDOWS 3"
REVISED SECTIONS WILL FOLLOW.

29'-1 3/4"

Unless authorized through alternative design
compliance, the following building
materials shall be prohibited within the
CHMU Commercial Highway Mixed Use
Zoning District Classification: plain
concrete block (with or without paint);
corrugated or ribbed metal siding;
reflective glass; more than 50 percent
glass on any fagade; roll roofing; roll
siding; plain unfinished concrete (painting
does not constitute a finish); aluminum;
unpainted metal; exposed plain pipe
columns; metal wall siding; and any other
materials not customarily used in
conventional construction.

RESPONSE:
WE HAVE REPLACED THE CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINIUM WINDOWS w/ DARK BRONZE FINISH.

p 15'-9 1/4" p 6'-0" 4'-8" -5 3/4"

30"

]

All buildin hall provide: ———¢
Detailed design along all facades

which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

34'-10"

5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,

218 1/2"

4

24'-3 1/2"

exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
#613B OVERCAST) WILL BE APPLIED
USING SANDBLAST FINISH.

15'-0"

10-10"

16'-0"

The scale of a building is a function of the
size of the individual pieces of a building
and their relationship to each other. The
scale of a building is important in order to
contribute to the overall diversity of
building types, to give visual interest, and
to maintain compatibility between
buildings. These design standards
regulate scale by means of offsets, that
is, protrusions or breaks in the plane of
facades.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:

THE MAJORITY OF OUR DEISGN CURRENTLY
MEETS THE 2-TO-1 RATIO REQUIRED.

WE WOULD LIKE A VARAIANCE GRANTED FOR
ANY ITEMS THAT FALL SHORT OF THE
DIMENSION REQUIRED AS THE TRU BY HILTON
DESIGN IS VERY PARTICULAR w/ THERE
BUILDING LAYOUT. IT WOULD BE VERY
DIFFCULT FOR US TO TRY AND CHANGE

THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT NOW.

All buildin hall provide:
Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
BUILDING OFFSETS PROVIDED.

5-27-4.1.6 Building facades:

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
#207 GLACIER) WILL BE APPLIED
USING TERRANEO GRANITE FINISH.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the fagade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
PANTONE 7C BLACK) WILL BE APPLIED
USING DEMANDIT SMOOTH FINISH.

Front, rear and side fagades of buildings
shall contain at least two building
materials which shall contrast in color and
texture. At least 15 percent of the facade,
exclusive of windows, doors and trim,
shall consist of stone, brick, decorative
concrete or decorative block.

VARIANCE REQUESTED / RESPONSE:
TRU BY HILTON REQUIREMENTS

DO NOT ALLOW MATERIAL CHANGES.
WE BELIEVE WE ARE MEETING THIS
CRITERIA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.
THIS COLOR (DRYVIT SYSTEMS:
#615A TATTLETALE) WILL BE APPLIED
USING SANDBLAST FINISH.

/1N LEFT /NORTH ELEVATION

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

Detailed design along all fagades
which are visible from a street or
common space. Detailed design shall
be provided by using at least 3
architectural features: Please call out
which features you plan to utilize.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
DECORATIVE PATTERNS PROVIDED.

RESPONSE:
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURE
COVERED ENTRY PROVIDED.

203

SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0"

/2™ FLOOR PLAN - LEFT / NORTH ELEVATION

10"

SCALE: 1/8"

203
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Section 5, Item A.
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ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS SUBMITTING BIDS ON THIS PROJECT SHALL BE REQUIRED TO RECEIVE THE ENTIRE SET OF DRAWINGS. BROKEN SETS ARE NOT ALLOWED FOR BIDDING PROJECTS. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THE DRAWINGS TO BE SCALED!!!
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& SEALED, PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENTARE
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NOTES:

1. AREA DETERMINED BY COORDINATE COMPUTATION.
2. THE CURRENT OWNER OF RECORD IS UPWARD ROAD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC, AS PER D.B. 1316, PG. 424.

3. AREA INCLUDES ANY AND ALL PORTIONS OF PROPERTY UNDER RIGHTS OF WAY AND/OR EASEMENTS, EITHER ACQUIRED

OR CLAIMED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
4. SUBJECT PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED PCD(PLANNED COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT) BY CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE ZONING.

6. FOR RECORDED PLAT OF WATERLINE EASEMENT, SEE PLAT SLIDE 2014,/9429 AND AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

RECORDED IN D.B. 1590, PG. 14,
6. FOR RECORDED PLAT OF SANITARY SEWER LINE EASEMENT, SEE PLAT SLIDE 2014,/9430 AND AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF

HENDERSONVILLE RECORDED IN D.B. 1590, PG. 18.
7. FOR UPWARD CROSSING DRIVE EXTENSION EASEMENT, SEE PLAT SLIDE 2021/13346 AND AGREEMENT AS RECORDED IN

BOOK OF RECORD(B.O.R.) 3764, PG. 298.
8. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IT IS ADVISABLE TO CALL "NORTH CAROLINA 811" FOR COMPLETE UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATION,

WHICH MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

PLAT OF SURVEY FOR
UPWARD ROAD HOSPITALITY GROUP, LLC

BEING LOT 3 OF UPWARD CROSSING
AS SHOWN ON PLAT SLIDE 2014,/9408

CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE
BLUE RIDGE TOWNSHIP
HENDERSON COUNTY

NORTH CAROLINA

JANUARY 10th, 2022

I, STACY KENT RHODES , PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,

certify that this plat represents a survey of an existing parcel or
parcels of land and does not create a new street or change an

existing street, G,S, 47-30 (f) (11) (¢)

| , _STACY KENT RHODES o PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR,
certify that this plat was drawn under my supervision from
an actual survey made under my supervision

(deed description recorded in Book __AS _, Page _SHOWN).
that the boundaries not surveyed are clearly indicated

drawn from information found in Book __AS | Page _SHOWN

that the ratio of precision as calculated is 1/___ 10,000 :

that this plat was prepared in accordance with G.S. 47-30
as amended, Witness my original signature, registration
number and seal.

this day of ___, AD, 20 .

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

PRELIMINARY
UNTIL SIGNED & SEALED
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REFERENCES: LOCATION MAP (NTS) SJURVEY BY

PLAT:

SLIDE 2014,/9408 NC PLS 2959

PEED:p B. 1316, PG. 424
STACY KENT RHODES

TAX ID REFERENCE:

9588219113
SCREEN FILE: 271-061
DWG FILE: 21-061
REVISIONS:

LAND SURVEYORS, PLLC.
NC FIRM #C-1129

PHONE: (828) 693—-1022
FAX: (828) 693-4019

WAGGQONER & RHODES

545 SOUTH GROVE STREET
HENDERSONVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 28792

DATE:  JANUARY 10th, 2022 DRAWN BY: DKS/SLW |JOB NUMBER;:

21-061
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y \ _ _ _ SITE CALCULATIONS REQUIRED | EXISTING CREDITS PROPOSED
/ | . TREES 40 0 8* 32
pZ
// “ SECTION 15-9 SHRUBS 165 o) 12* 153
p lill a.) PERIMETER 4 INTERIOR PLANTINGS 9 TREES NOTES:
7 VEHICULAR USE AREA: 31,948 SQJ 4,000 SQ'= 8.16 |7 SHRUBS ’
“ |. AT LEAST 75% OF TREES REQUIRED IN PERIMETER AND INTERIOR
" 1 PLANTINGS ARE BROADLEAF CANOPY TREES
" | b.) PLANTING STRIP: 652 LF/40 LF= 16.3 | 7 TREES 2. TREES AND SHRUBS REQUIRED IN PERIMETER AND INTERIOR
“ 85 SHRUBS PLANTINGS AREA ARE LOCATED WITHIN 20' OF VEHICULAR USE
AREA
” “ 3. 50 % OR MORE OF TREES AND SHRUBS REQUIRED IN PERIMETER
I I AND INTERIOR. PLANTINGS ARE PLANTED IN ISLANDS WITHIN THE
c.) BUFFER FROM STREET: 165 LF/ 5 LF= 33 33 SHRUBS PARKING LOT
“ 4. PER SECTION 5-27, NO PARKING SPACE 1S FURTHER THAN 45
I I FROM A TREE
i 1 5. PER CITY PLANNER, £ OF TOTAL SHRUBS SPECIFIED MAY BE
a SECTION 5-27 GRASSES MATURING TO 24" HEIGHT AND 36" WIDTH
—_ = f , , _ 6. PER SECTION 15-13, 50% OF TREES SHALL BE BROAD LEAF
! | COMMON OPEN SPACE: 7,580 SQ/ |,000= 7.586 8 TREES CANOPY TREES.
I 1 7. *PER SECTION 15-9(b) AND |5-3 WE ARE REQUESTING CREDIT
- -- - -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -——d FOR & TREES AND | 2 SHRUBS REQUIRED BY |5-9(a).
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

BRANCHED HEIGHT
(A.AN. STANDARD)

RUBBER HOSE SECURED WITH —/
NUMBER 12 GAUGE PLIABLE

GALVANIZED WIRE

FINISHED GRADE

PREPARED TOPSOIL
(TYPICAL ALL PITS)

6" MIN. DEPTH PREPARED TOPSOIL,

1 Min.

TREE PLANTING ON SLOPE

N.T.S.

CONTAINER/BASKET AND BURLAP ARE T
BE REMOVED ENTIRELY PRIOR TO PLANTING.

FINISHED GRADE

PREPARED TOPSOIL TAMP SOIL
AROUND BASE OF ROOT BALL
WITH FOOT PRESSURE SO IT
DOES NOT SHIFT. (TYPICAL ALL
PITS)

DI%\lPTH OF BA
/AAN, STANDAR

r—~
4 f///
Nn ; | L
T \\// ~
N 4
—~
20"
MIN.

=" S ==

| S
1 S0

'—t——2 X BALL DIA. MIN

METHOD 1: TREES OVER 10’ TALL

TAMP TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT

STAKES AS SPECIFIED
DRIVEN 3'—0" IN GROUND
(2 STAKES PER TREE)

—— 2" MULCH MIN. DEPTH

COMPACTED EARTH SAUCER

ORIGINAL GRADE

BALLED & BURLAPPED
OR CONTAINER

(TYPICAL ALL PLANTINGS)

BRANCH HEIGHT (A.AN.
STANDARD)

4" COMPOSTED SHREDDED DARK
HARDWOOD MULCH DO NOT
PLACE MULCH IN CONTACT WITH
TREE TRUNK

9" COMPACTED EARTH SAUCER
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL.

1:1 SLOPE ON SIDES OF
PLANTING HOLE.

EXISTING EARTH

N.T.S.

4" MULCH MIN. DEPTH

COMPACTED EARTH SAUCER

PLANT LIST-
PLANT
KEY SCIENTIFIC NAME COMMON NAME SIZE AT I QUAN REMARKS
CALIPER | HEIGHT | SPREAD
TREES
AC Acer rubrum 'Armstrong’ Armstrong Maple 3"'-3.5" #1 5 FULL, WELL BRANCHED
BE Betula Nigra River Birch 3"-3.5" #1 |2 FULL, WELL BRANCHED
NY Nyssa sylvatica Black Gum 2.5"-3" #1 10 FULL, WELL BRANCHED
Pl Picea omorika Serbian Spruce 5-7' #1 5 FULL,MATCHED
SHRUBS
CcO Cornus stolonifera Arctic Fire Red Twig Dogwood 3-5 Gal. #4 25 PLANT APPROX. &' O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
ER Erica x darleyensis 'Kramer's Rote' Winter Heath 3-5 Gal. #4 5 PLANT APPROX. 3' O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
IL llex glabra 'Shamrock! Shamrock Inkberry | Gal. #5 48 PLANT APPROX. 5 O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
IX llex verticillata 'Red Sprite' Winterberry 3-5 Gal. #4 |4 PLANT APPROX. 4' O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
1XJ' llex verticillata 'Jim Dandy' Jim Dandy Winterberry 3-5 Gal. #4 9 PLANT APPROX. 4' O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
GRASSES, SOD, & SEED MIXES
CA Calamagrostis x acutiflora 'Karl Foerster' Feather Reed Grass 3-5 Gal #5 52 PLANT 3' O.C., TRIANGULATE PLANTINGS
S0D Festuca arundinacea Tall Fescue S0OD - 58,550 Q'
RECOMMENDED COMPANIES FOR SOURCING PLANTS:
CAROLINA NATIVE NURSERY, CAROLINANATIVENURSERY.COM, 828-662-147 |
HOFFMAN NURSERY, http:/hoffmannursery.com/, 800-203-6590
\
(A.AN. STANDARD)
4" MULCH MIN. DEPTH
COMPACTED EARTH SAUCER
COMPACTED EARTH SAUCER FINISHED GRADE
FINISHED GRADE —
PREPARED TOPSOIL 4" MULCH MIN. DEPTH H E ‘
(TYPICAL ALL PITS) \ \ i A AL APP
CONTAINER/ BASKET AND ) BALLED & BURLAPPED
OR CONTAINER TO BE ARk
BUURLAP TO BE REMOVED —¥ REMOVED ENTIRELY
ENTIRELY PRIOR TO PRIOR TO PLANTING
PLANTING. )
6” Min
1" Min. 9" Min
6" MIN. DEPTH PREPARED TOPSOIL, TAMP TO PREVENT SETTLEMENT  (TYPICAL ALL PLANTINGS)
METHOD 2: TREES LESS THAN 10’ TALL METHOD 3: SHRUBS OVER 36" TALL METHOD 4: SHRUBS UNDER 36" TALL

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

METHOD 5: GROUND COVER, AND/OR HERBACEOUS MATERIAL

GENERAL NOTES

I'. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER USING
ACCEPTED NURSERY PRACTICES AND STANDARDS, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH AMERICAN
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60. 1-2014 OR MOST CURRENT STANDARD.

2. PLANTS DESIGNATED "B#B" IN THE PLANT LIST SHALL BE BALLED ¢ BURLAPPED. THEY
SHALL BE DUG WITH FIRM, NATURAL BALLS OF EARTH OF SUFFICIENT DIAMETER AND
DEPTH TO ENCOMPASS THE FIBROUS AND FEEDING ROOT SYSTEM NECESSARY FOR FULL
RECOVERY OF THE PLANT. BALLS SHALL BE FIRMLY WRAPPED WITH BURLAP OR SIMILAR
MATERIAL AND BOUND WITH TWINE OR CORD. TREE BALLS SHALL HAVE A DIAMETER IN
FEET EQUAL TO 10" FOR EACH CALIPER INCH OF TREE.

3. ONLY "HEMP" BURLAP AND TWINE SHALL BE USED. NO TREATED OR PRESERVED BURLAP
OR TWINE IS ALLOWED. ALL HEMP TWINE ATTACHED TO THE TRUNK IS TO BE REMOVED AT
PLANTING. CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP AND WIRE BASKET ENTIRELY PRIOR TO PLANTING.
CUT OR LOOSEN ANY GIRDLING OR CIRCLING ROOTS.

4. BALLS OF B¢B PLANTS WHICH CANNOT BE PLANTED IMMEDIATELY ON DELIVERY SHALL
BE COVERED WITH MOIST SOIL, MULCH OR SIMILAR PROTECTION FROM DRYING WINDS
AND SUN. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE WATERED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY
UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

5. NO PLANT SHALL BE BOUND WITH WIRE OR ROPE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT WILL
DAMAGE THE BARK, BREAK BRANCHES, OR DESTROY THE PLANTS NATURAL SHAPE. NO
B¢B PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE ACCEPTED IF THE BALL IS CRACKED OR BROKEN EITHER
BEFORE OR DURING PLANTING, INCLUDING WHEN BURLAP, STAVES, ROPES, ETC. ARE
REMOVED DURING PLANTING.

6. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE HANDLED SO THAT THE ROOTS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES. DURING SHIPMENT PLANTS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
TARPAULINS OR SIMILAR COVERING. PLANT MATERIAL SUFFERING FROM WIND BURN OR
OTHER WIND DAMAGE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

7. THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS MAY VARY IN RELATION
TO ACTUAL CONDITIONS. ADDITIONAL UTILITIES NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS MAY EXIST.
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY UTILITY LOCATIONS AND NOTIFY THE
OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. EXCAVATION NEAR EXISTING
UTILITIES SHALL BE CAREFULLY DONE BY HAND. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES CAUSED BY ANY PERSON, VEHICLE,
EQUIPMENT OR TOOL RELATED TO HIS ACTIVITIES ON THE SITE.

&. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED SO TOP OF ROOT BALL 1S 2"-3" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE.

9. ANY SERIES OF PLANTS TO BE PLACED IN A PARTICULAR ARRANGEMENT WILL BE FIELD
CHECKED FOR ACCURACY BY THE LANDSCAFPE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY PLANTS
INCORRECTLY ARRANGED SHALL BE RELOCATED. FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL PLANT
MATERIAL ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL IN THE FIELD BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

0. PRUNE NEWLY PLANTED TREES AS NECESSARY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD
HORTICULTURAL PRACTICE TO PRESERVE NATURAL CHARACTER OF PLANT. PRUNING SHALL
BE DONE WITH CLEAN, SHARP TOOLS.

I'I. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SUBGRADE ELEVATIONS, OBSERVE
CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED, AND PROVIDE PERCOLATION
TESTS AND ALL OTHER TESTS AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO ASCERTAIN THAT ADEQUATE
GROWING CONDITIONS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR PLANTS. [F PERCOLATION TESTS OR
OTHER SUBSOIL CONDITIONS INDICATE RETENTION OF WATER IN PLANTING AREAS, AS
SHOWN BY SEEPAGE OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF UNDERGROUND WATER, NOTIFY LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF THIS FACT OR ANY OTHER UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS
BEFORE BACK-FILLING. A CHANGE ORDER MAY BE ISSUED TO DIRECT INSTALLATION OF
DRAIN TILE OR OTHER MEASURES BEYOND DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED. DO NOT
PROCEED WITH WORK UNTIL UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.
COMMENCEMENT OF PLANTING WORK INDICATES THAT SITES CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN
ACCEPTED "AS 19"

I 2. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WATERING AND MAINTENANCE OF
ALL PLANT MATERIAL, BOTH BEFORE AND AFTER PLANTING, UNTIL ACCEPTANCE BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

I 3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IS TO BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE (1) YEAR. GUARANTEE PERIOD
STARTS FROM DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY OWNER.

I 4. QUANTITIES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING QUANTITIES AND NOTIFYING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
COMMENCEMENT OF PLANTING WORK INDICATES THAT QUANTITIES HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED
BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR, AND LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR ACCEFPTS LIABILITY FOR
ANY LATER DISCREPANCY.

I'5. DIMENSIONS FOR PLANT CALIPERS, HEIGHTS AND SPREAD SPECIFIED ON THE
MATERIAL SCHEDULE/PLANT LIST ARE GENERAL GUIDES FOR THE MINIMUM DESIRED SIZE
FOR EACH PLANT. AT A MINIMUM, ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF PUBLICATION ANSI Z&0. | -20 14, AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY
STOCK PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN. THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT OR OTHER OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE RETAINS THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY
PLANTS NOT MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS.

I 6. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONDUCTING SITE INSPECTION PRIOR
TO BIDDING WORK TO EVALUATE SITE CONDITIONS AND AREAS TO BE SEEDED AND
PLANTED. SUBMISSION OF BID INDICATES CONTRACTOR HAS VERIFIED SITE CONDITIONS
AND PLANT MATERIAL QUANTITIES.

I 7. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO SIDEWALKS,
CURBS, PAVEMENT, LAWNS, EXISTING PLANTINGS, ETC. AS A RESULT OF LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATION ACTIVITIES.

6. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AREAS OF WORK IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY
MANNER, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEAN UP OF TRASH, DEBRIS, ETC. ON A
DAILY BASIS.

9. MULCH SHALL BE DOUBLE GROUND HARDWOOD, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. MULCH
SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT CHARACTER SO AS NOT TO BE EASILY BLOWN OR WASHED
AWAY. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY A MINIMUM OF 4" OF MULCH TO ALL
PLANTING BEDS, TREE PLANTINGS, AND OTHER DISTURBED AREAS.

EDGE OF PLANTING DETAIL (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN)

FINISHED GRADE

EARTH SUBGRADE

PREPARED TOPSOIL — 4" MIN, DEPTH
4" MULCH MIN. DEPTH

EARTH EDGE W/DEPRESSED "V"
1 1/2” BELOW FINISH GRADE

N.T.S.

N.T.S.

| Section 5, Item A.
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LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | LAND PLANNING | CONSULTING
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CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

100 N. King St. ~ Hendersonville, NC ~ 28792
Phone (828)697-3010 ~ Fax (828) 697-6185
https://www.hendersonvillenc.gov/

APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

Section 7-3 City Zoning Ordinance

Section 5, Item A.

The following are required to constitute a complete application for preliminary site plan review:
~ This form including the property owner(s) signature(s).
~ Appropriate fee.

~ 2 copies and a digital file of the site plan containing items in Section 7.3-3.2 of the City Zoning Ordinance.

Board meeting.

e Any commercial, industrial or institutional development consisting of 20,000 or more square feet of floor
area.

e Addition of more than 30 parking spaces.

e Any minor planned residential development consisting of nine or more dwelling units.
The following are required for final site plan review:

~ This form including the property owner(s) signature(s) A
~ 2 copies of the site plan containing items in Section 7-3-4.3 of the City Zoning Ordinance

Projects proposing any of the following must submit a complete application at least 32 days prlor to any Planning

Date. 6(_.5‘_- 23 Type of Plan Review Preliminary I:] Final

Name of Project "'T'\Z\) I,-LOW'L- B‘f ""\‘-W |

Location/Address of Property

UPwWARS Crosepdl. L 03 ?L 20|14~ G108

List 10 digit PIN or 7 digit PID number for each property

o
988219113

Contact Information

| CHR1C Grmee. Carouna Gorraains Chwck,

Address

b Z!lw.—szfmA\LFeé‘._w_IJeuammewc,.MQ

Phone | (,99-)( %L/ Fax Lb‘??'égé} Email scewng, |

CcarMIed’QCSCCU NnC, 4

£o ny

CHECK TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT DResidential B{Commercial DOther

Current Zoning I . i

O md i Total Acreage /. S
Proposed Building Sq.ft. l/{?‘i‘? ///qqq F A ﬁwﬁ. # of Dwelling Units
A 4
Official Use:
DATERECEIVED: BY FEE RECEIVEDS
Site Plan
Application Revised
11-22-2022
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Section 5, Item A.

D\pplicqnt(s):

Printed Name

UFPHED 70D FFOZ PITAU g ) UL

O Corporation ﬁimiteg;dbilit

'ﬁpany O Tru;t O Partnership O Other:

Signature " i A
tite_ AL TS Embir _Email__ SATLS P B WL NET
Address of Applicant 250 /41\‘/57{/&-) AUWPNCT A7) //7{'(/7//?;/-, N 257 -y

Printem

O Corporation OLimited Liability Corm

Trust O Partnership O Other:

Signature

Title Emai \
Address of Applicant | \

Printem '

O Corpaoration OLimited Liability Company

[ Partnership O Other:

Signature

Title Email \
Address of Applicant \

Printed Name——/_

[ Corporation OLimited Liability Company

Partnership

Signature

Address of Applicant _ \
. N

Printed Name—_

[ Corporation OLimited Liabilf [0 Trust O Partnership O Other:

Signature

Address of Applicant \
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Section 5, Item A.

| Property Owners(s):
* A Printed Name (/P&)ﬂ'/Z)) 720% /%éﬂ/f/#(/“‘/f yUC
[ Corporation Mmiled Lia mpany O Trust O Partnership O Other:

Signature

Title__ PNANA é'//fé* MEBEL ey SATIS @ BELLSIUTY. NET-
Address of Property Owner. 550 /\/EZO A/Rﬂoﬂr ﬂ)ﬂ?ﬁ // ﬁemﬂ) NC 28?32

*A Printed Name

O Corporation OLimited Liability Company [ Trust [ Partnership O Other:

Signature

Title Email

Address of Property Owner

*A Printed Name

[ Corporation OLimited Liability Company [ Trust [ Partnership [ Other:

Signature

Title Email

Address of Property Owner

* A Printed Name

[ Corporation OLimited Liability Company [ Trust [ Partnership O Other:

Signature

Title Email

Address of Property Owner

* Property owner hereby grants permission to the City of Hendersonville personnel to enter the subject property for any
purpose required in processing this application.

A If signed by an agent on behalf of the Owner, this petition MUST be accompanied by a Limited Power of Attorney signed
by the property owner (s) and notarized, specifically authorizing the agent to act on the owner (s) behalf in signing this
application. Failure of each owner, or their duly authorized agent, to sign, or failure to include the authority of the agent
signed by the property owner, will result in an INVALID APPLICATION.

25




	Top
	Section 5, Item A.	Alternative Design Review: Preliminary Building Design– Tru Hotel Project (A23-12-SPR)
	Cover Sheet - Tru Hotel  ADC (A23-12-SPR)
	Staff Report - Tru Hotel Alternative Design (A23-12-SPR)
	TRU_FLAT ROCK_HENDERSONVILLE_ELEVATIONS
	PB Approved-Tru Hotel- Preliminary Plan
	Application- Tru Hotel Preliminary Site Plan

	Bottom

